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APPENDIX H 

TABLE H1 
Descriptions of Sediment Samples 

Location Sample ID 
Sample 
Depth

(m) 
Description

BP:01 BP:01; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
high amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, strong 
organic odour. 

BP:01 BP:01; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light-grey with some orange and maroon 
mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high plasticity, very low organic 
content (if any), very sticky, occasional piece of slightly to moderately weathered 
shale, insitu. 

BP:02 BP:02; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
high amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, strong 
organic odour. 

BP:02 BP:02; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light-grey with some orange and maroon 
mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high plasticity, very low organic 
content (if any), very sticky, occasional piece of slightly to moderately weathered 
shale, insitu. 

BP:03 BP:03; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
high amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, strong 
organic odour. 

BP:03 BP:03; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light-grey to grey with minor orange and 
maroon mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high plasticity, very low 
organic content (if any), very sticky, occasional piece of slightly to moderately 
weathered shale, insitu. 

BP:04 BP:04; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
moderate amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, 
minor amounts of basalt chips (presumably blue-metal aggregate), strong organic 
odour. 

BP:04 BP:04; 0.15 0.15 Silty SAND, grey, fine grained with some medium-grained sand and trace 
amounts of blue metal, poorly sorted, loose and friable, soft, non-indurated, 
occasional piece of organic debris including pieces of leaves and sticks, strong 
sulphidic odour.  

BP:05 BP:05; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
high amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, strong 
organic odour. 

BP:05 BP:05; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light-grey with some orange and yellow 
mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high plasticity, very low organic 
content, very sticky, occasional piece of slightly to moderately weathered shale, 
insitu.

BP:06 BP:06; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
moderate amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, 
minor amounts of basalt chips (presumably blue-metal aggregate), strong organic 
odour. 

BP:06 BP:06; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light to dark-grey with minor orange, 
maroon and yellow mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high 
plasticity, very low organic content (if any), very sticky, occasional piece of slightly 
to moderately weathered shale, insitu. 

BP:07 BP:07; 0.05 0.05 Sandy SILT, dark-grey to black, moderately sorted, lithic, spongy, non-cohesive, 
high amount of organic debris including numerous leaves and sticks, soft, strong 
organic odour. 

BP:07 BP:07; 0.15 0.15 CLAY (extremely weathered SHALE), light-grey with minor orange, maroon and 
yellow mottling, very well sorted, soft and malleable, very high plasticity, very low 
organic content (if any), very sticky, occasional piece of slightly to moderately 
weathered shale, insitu. 
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TABLE H2 
Sediment Sample Analytical Results – Heavy Metals  

(mg/kg*)
Analyte 

Sample ID 

A
rsenic 

C
adm

ium

C
hrom

ium

C
opper 

Lead 

M
anganese 

M
ercury

N
ickel

Zinc 

BP:01; 0.05 69 <2.0 41 38 82 422 <0.2 31 407 
BP:01; 0.15 <5.0 <1.0 15 <5.0 17 16 <0.1 2.0 20 
BP:02; 0.05 5.0 <1.0 8.0 17 24 250 0.1 16 130 
BP:02; 0.15 12 <1.0 10 12 7.0 18 <0.1 5 37 
BP:03; 0.05 7.0 <1.0 5.0 14 28 200 <0.1 12 129 
BP:03; 0.15 5.0 <1.0 35 6.0 14 15 <0.1 3.0 16 
BP:04; 0.05 12 <1.0 3.0 17 14 465 <0.1 26 234 
BP:04; 0.15 33 <1.0 9.0 68 25 257 <0.1 25 150 
BP:05; 0.05 8.0 <1.0 7.0 23 26 608 <0.1 17 172 
BP:05; 0.15 5.0 <1.0 9.0 14 22 38 <0.1 5.0 52 
BP:06; 0.05 <5.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0 <5.0 102 <0.1 <2.0 12 
BP:06; 0.15 5.0 <1.0 5.0 19 21 99 <0.1 7.0 66 
BP:07; 0.05 8.0 <1.0 23 28 46 70 <0.1 11 122 
BP:07; 0.15 6.0 <1.0 22 20 38 56 <0.1 8.0 86 
BP:SD1� <5.0 <1.0 6.0 18 25 170 <0.1 18 160 
BP:SD2� 7.0 <1.0 11 15 26 298 <0.1 11 124 

Notes: * milligrams per kilogram 
� duplicate sample collected from BP:02; 0.05 
� duplicate sample collected from BP:02; 0.15

TABLE H3 
Sediment Sample Analytical Results –  

Total Phosphorus, TOC and Semi-Volatile TPH 
(mg/kg*)

Analyte 
Sample ID Total 

Phosphorus 
TOC� TPH�:

C10–C14

TPH:
C15–C28

TPH:
C29–C36

BP:01; 0.05 1040 11.0 <250 <500 <500 
BP:01; 0.15 215 0.23 <50 <100 <100 
BP:02; 0.05 214 1.81 <50 <100 <100 
BP:02; 0.15 292 0.25 <50 <100 <100 
BP:03; 0.05 345 14.8 <60 <120 <120 
BP:03; 0.15 224 0.64 <50 <100 <100 
BP:04; 0.05 644 5.87 <50 <100 <100 
BP:04; 0.15 545 3.76 <50 <100 <100 
BP:05; 0.05 342 9.76 <120 <250 <250 
BP:05; 0.15 301 0.95 <50 <100 <100 
BP:06; 0.05 91 1.05 <50 <100 <100 
BP:06; 0.15 308 2.35 <50 <100 <100 
BP:07; 0.05 296 1.19 <50 <100 <100 
BP:07; 0.15 265 2.26 <50 <100 <100 
BP:SD1� 322 3.73 <50 <100 <100 
BP:SD2� 229 0.37 <50 <100 <100 

Notes: * milligrams per kilogram 
� duplicate sample collected from BP:02; 0.05 
� duplicate sample collected from BP:02; 0.15
� total organic carbon 
� total petroleum hydrocarbons



Se
di

m
en

t C
he

m
is

tr
y 

D
at

a 
– 

C
M

JA
 S

am
pl

in
g 

Ev
en

t 
H

3

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 H

 

TA
B

LE
 H

4 
Se

di
m

en
t S

am
pl

e 
A

na
ly

tic
al

 R
es

ul
ts

 –
 O

C
P


(m
g/

kg
* )

B
P:

01
; 

B
P:

01
; 

B
P:

02
; 

B
P:

02
; 

B
P:

03
; 

B
P:

03
; 

B
P:

04
; 

B
P:

04
; 

B
P:

05
; 

B
P:

05
; 

B
P:

06
; 

B
P:

06
; 

B
P:

07
; 

B
P:

07
; 

A
na

ly
te

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
B

P:
SD

1�
B

P:
SD

2�

alp
ha

-B
HC

�
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
He

xa
ch

lor
ob

en
ze

ne
  

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

be
ta-

BH
C

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

ga
mm

a-
BH

C 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
de

lta
-B

HC
 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

He
pta

ch
lor

 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
Al

dr
in

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

He
pta

ch
lor

 ep
ox

ide
 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

tra
ns

-C
hlo

rd
an

e 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
alp

ha
-E

nd
os

ulf
an

 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
cis

-C
hlo

rd
an

e 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
Di

eld
rin

 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
4.4

`-D
DE

	
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
En

dr
in 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

be
ta-

En
do

su
lfa

n 
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
4.4

`-D
DD

�
<0

.25
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.06
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.12
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
En

dr
in 

ald
eh

yd
e 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

En
do

su
lfa

n s
ulf

ate
 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

4.4
`-D

DT
�

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

En
dr

in 
ke

ton
e 

<0
.25

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.06

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.12

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

<0
.05

 
<0

.05
 

Me
tho

xy
ch

lor
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

<0
.20

 
<0

.20
 

No
te

s:



or
ga

no
ch

lor
ine

 pe
sti

cid
es

  
* 

mi
llig

ra
ms

 pe
r k

ilo
gr

am
 

�
 d

up
lic

ate
 sa

mp
le 

co
lle

cte
d f

ro
m 

BP
:02

; 0
.05

 
�

du
pli

ca
te 

sa
mp

le 
co

lle
cte

d f
ro

m 
BP

:02
; 0

.15
 

�  L
ind

an
e c

om
po

un
ds

 
	

dic
hlo

ro
dip

he
ny

ltri
ch

lor
oe

tha
ne

 
 

�  
dic

hlo
ro

dip
he

ny
ldi

ch
lor

oe
thy

len
e 

�  d
ich

lor
od

iph
en

yld
ich

lor
oe

tha
ne

 



H
4

Se
di

m
en

t C
he

m
is

tr
y 

D
at

a 
– 

C
M

JA
 S

am
pl

in
g 

Ev
en

t 

C
. M

. J
ew

el
l &

 A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

Pt
y 

Lt
d

J1
41

8.
3R

-r
ev

0 
- A

pp
en

di
x 

H

TA
B

LE
 H

5 
Se

di
m

en
t S

am
pl

e 
A

na
ly

tic
al

 R
es

ul
ts

 –
 P

A
H



(m
g/

kg
* )

B
P:

01
; 

B
P:

01
; 

B
P:

02
; 

B
P:

02
; 

B
P:

03
; 

B
P:

03
; 

B
P:

04
; 

B
P:

04
; 

B
P:

05
; 

B
P:

05
; 

B
P:

06
; 

B
P:

06
; 

B
P:

07
; 

B
P:

07
; 

A
na

ly
te

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
0.

05
 

0.
15

 
B

P:
SD

1�
B

P:
SD

2�

Na
ph

tha
len

e 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Ac

en
ap

hth
yle

ne
 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Ac
en

ap
hth

en
e 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Flu
or

en
e 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Ph
en

an
thr

en
e 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

An
thr

ac
en

e 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Flu

or
an

the
ne

 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Py

re
ne

 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Be

nz
(a

)a
nth

ra
ce

ne
 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Ch
rys

en
e 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Be
nz

o(
b)

flu
or

an
the

ne
 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

Be
nz

o(
k)f

luo
ra

nth
en

e 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Be

nz
o(

a)
py

re
ne

 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Ind

en
o(

1.2
.3.

cd
)p

yre
ne

 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Di

be
nz

(a
.h)

an
thr

ac
en

e 
<4

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
<1

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.8 
<2

.0 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.5 
<0

.8 
<0

.5 
Be

nz
o(

g.h
.i)p

er
yle

ne
 

<4
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

<1
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.8 

<2
.0 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.5 

<0
.8 

<0
.5 

No
te

s:

  p

oly
cy

cli
c a

ro
ma

tic
 hy

dr
oc

ar
bo

ns
* 

mi
llig

ra
ms

 pe
r k

ilo
gr

am
 

�
 d

up
lic

ate
 sa

mp
le 

co
lle

cte
d f

ro
m 

BP
:02

; 0
.05

 
�

du
pli

ca
te 

sa
mp

le 
co

lle
cte

d f
ro

m 
BP

:02
; 0

.15












